

No. 23-909

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STAMATIOS KOUSISIS AND ALPHA PAINTING  
& CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Easha Anand  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Lisa A. Mathewson  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATHEWSON LAW LLC  
1617 John F. Kennedy  
Blvd., Suite 2027  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 399-9592  
lam@mathewson-law.com

Jenya Godina  
Rachel A. Chung  
O'MELVENY & MEYERS LLP  
1625 Eye St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Jason Zarrow  
O'MELVENY & MEYERS LLP  
400 S. Hope St., 17th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Petitioners’ convictions depend on the fraudulent inducement theory of property fraud .....	2
II. The government’s inducement theory is invalid .....	5
A. The inducement theory flouts the text and history of the property fraud statutes .....	5
1. The statutes require a scheme to “defraud” the victim .....	5
2. Obtaining property through deceit does not alone establish a scheme to “defraud” .....	6
B. The inducement theory flouts established limitations on the property fraud statutes .....	16
C. The inducement theory would have unacceptable consequences .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4
<i>Allen v. Hartfield</i> , 76 Ill. 358 (1875) .....	14
<i>Bargie v. United States</i> , 30 F. Cas. 958 (C.C.D.D.C. 1861).....	11
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	3
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023) .....	1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Coe</i> , 115 Mass. 481 (1874) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Ferguson</i> , 121 S.W. 967 (Ky. 1909) .....	10
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	17, 18
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	6, 7
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	7

<i>Janes v. Trustees of Mercer University</i> , 17 Ga. 515 (1855) .....	9
<i>Junius Const. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931) .....	19
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 391 (2020) .....	5, 14, 16
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	8
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018) .....	17
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	3
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	5, 16
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 42 Ark. 131 (1883) .....	13, 15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	18, 21
<i>Panama Tel. Co. v. India Rubber Co.</i> (1875) 10 LR Ch. App. 515 .....	14
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> (1789) 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (KB) .....	8, 9
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954) .....	7
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	9
<i>Phillips v. Conklin</i> , 58 N.Y. 682 (1874) .....	9

<i>Regina v. Kenrick</i> (1843) 114 Eng. Rep. 1166 (QB).....	10
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	4
<i>In re Rudebeck</i> , 163 P. 930 (Wash. 1917).....	10
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016).....	8
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 602 U.S. 779 (2024).....	6
<i>Smith v. Kay</i> (1859) 11 Eng. Rep. 299.....	13
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 17 Me. 211 (1840).....	15
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 32 P. 29 (Kan. 1893) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Switser</i> , 22 A. 724 (Vt. 1891) .....	10, 11
<i>Stuart v. Lester</i> , 1 N.Y.S. 699 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1888).....	9
<i>United States v. Comyns</i> , 248 U.S. 349 (1919).....	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 2017 WL 3328240 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	3
<i>United States v. Henningsen</i> , 387 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22

<i>United States v. New South Farm &amp; Home Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 64 (1916).....	7
<i>United States v. Raza</i> , 876 F.3d 604 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Rush</i> , 196 F. 579 (E.D. Wash. 1912).....	13
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 371 U.S. 75 (1962).....	7
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021).....	17
<i>Wisc. Central, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	9
<b>Statutes, regulations, and rules</b>	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5
49 C.F.R. § 26.13(b) .....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	4

**Other Authorities**

Bigelow, Melville M., <i>The Law of Fraud</i> (1877) .....	14
Brill, Hascal R., <i>Cyclopedia of Criminal Law</i> (1923).....	14
Byrne, Francis J., <i>False Pretenses and Cheats</i> in <i>The American and English Encyclopedia</i> of Law (2d ed. 1899) (D.S. Garland & L.P. McGehee, eds.) .....	11
McClain, Emlin, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal</i> <i>Law as Now Administered in the United</i> <i>States</i> (1897) .....	14
McCleary, Glenn A., <i>Damage As Requisite to</i> <i>Recission for Misrepresentation</i> , 36 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1937) .....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	18
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> (10th ed. 1870) .....	18
